

No. 18-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE NATIONAL BANK OF BIG SPRING, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN,
SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY SOLUTIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS
CHRIS PAGLIARELLA
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave NW
Washington, D.C. 20001

ROBERT ALT
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street
Suite 1120
Columbus, Ohio 43215

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS
*Counsel of Record
for Amicus Curiae*
JONES DAY
325 John H McConnell
Blvd., Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 469-3939
bflowers@jonesday.com

Counsel for the Buckeye Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CONSTITUTION’S STRUCTURAL LIMITS ON CONSOLIDATED POWER PROTECT FEDERALISM	3
II. THE CFPB’S STRUCTURE IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE STRUCTURAL PROTECTIONS THAT SAFEGUARD FEDERALISM.....	9
A. The CFPB Director wields broad power and is almost entirely unac- countable to the President and Con- gress.....	10
B. The CFPB’s history illustrates how unaccountable federal actors can interfere with state prerogatives.....	13
III. FEDERALISM IS DUE FOR A REEMERGENCE	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n, 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)</i>	9, 22
<i>Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. 211 (2011)</i>	4
<i>Castro v. Collecto, Inc., 634 F.3d 779 (5th Cir. 2011)</i>	13
<i>Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998)</i>	4
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin, 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018)</i>	7
<i>Collins v. Virginia, 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)</i>	5, 8, 9
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads, 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)</i>	6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010)</i>	7, 11
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Abrams, 897 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990)</i>	13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)</i>	16
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)</i>	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	5
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	19
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	9, 12, 13
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	4, 5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. art. I	5, 6
U.S. Const. art. II.....	6, 7, 10, 12
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. X	4
5 U.S.C. § 802	18
12 U.S.C. § 5321	11
12 U.S.C. § 5491	1, 11
12 U.S.C. § 5492	1
12 U.S.C. § 5497	2
12 U.S.C. § 5513	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 1639c.....	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
12 C.F.R. § 1041.4	14
12 C.F.R. § 1041.5	14
82 Fed. Reg. 54,472 (Nov. 17, 2017)	14
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
The Federalist No. 17 (J. Cooke, ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)	20
The Federalist No. 32 (J. Cooke, ed. 1961) (J. Madison).....	8
The Federalist No. 51 (J. Cooke, ed. 1961) (J. Madison).....	4, 8
The Federalist No. 73 (J. Cooke, ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)	6
Robert Alt, <i>The Administrative Threat to Civil Liberties</i> , 2018 Bradley Symposium Lecture (May 15, 2018)	7, 21
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>A Neo-Federalist View of Article III</i> , 65 B. U. Law Rev. 205 (1985)	3
David W. Brady & Hahrie Han, <i>Our politics may be polarized, But that’s nothing new</i> , Wash. Post (Jan 16, 2014)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jessica Bulman-Pozen, <i>Partisan Federalism</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 1077 (2014)	20
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The Values of Federalism</i> , 47 Fla. L. Rev. 499 (1995)	19
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1321 (2001)	5, 6, 9
Kevin P. Diduch, <i>Close, but No Cigar: How the Ability to Repay Rule Creates A “Disparate Impact” on the American Dream</i> , 43 Real Est. L.J. 298 (2014)	16, 17
Jared Elostá, <i>Dynamic Federalism and Consumer Financial Protection</i> , 89 N.C. L. Rev. 1273 (2011)	15
David Fontana, <i>Relational Federalism</i> , 48 Tulsa L. Rev. 503 (2013)	23
Heather K. Gerken, <i>Federalism 3.0</i> , 105 Cal. L. Rev. 1695 (2017)	22
Heather K. Gerken, <i>Foreword: Federalism All The Way Down</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (2010)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Heather K. Gerken, <i>The Loyal Opposition</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 1958 (2014)	4, 22
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014)	7
Steven Harras, <i>Cordray seeks to reassure rural lenders on QM rule at Senate hearing, CQ Roll Call</i> , 2013 WL 6038491 (Nov. 15, 2013).....	17, 18
Alan S. Kaplinsky <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Swirl of Regulatory and Judicial Activity for Consumer Arbitration in 2017</i> , 73 Bus. Law. 575 (2018).....	18
Nathalie Martin & Joshua Schwartz, <i>The Alliance Between Payday Lenders and Tribes</i> , 69 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 751 (2012)	14
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Federalism: Evaluating the Founders' Design</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1484 (1987).....	21, 22
Joy McAfee, <i>2001: Should the College Electors Finally Graduate? The Electoral College: An American Compromise from Its Inception to Election 2000</i> , 32 Cumb. L. Rev. 643 (2002)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Foreword: 1930s Redux: The Administrative State Under Siege,</i> 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (2017)	21
Patrick T. O’Keefe, <i>Qualified Mortgages & Government Reverse Redlining: How the CFPB’s Qualified Mortgage Regulations Will Handicap the Availability of Credit to Minority Borrowers,</i> 21 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 413 (2016)	17
Payday Lending State Statutes, National Conference of State Legislatures (Jan. 23, 2018)	14
Christopher L. Peterson, <i>Usury Law, Payday Loans, and Statutory Sleight of Hand: Salience Distortion in American Credit Pricing Limits,</i> 92 Minn. L. Rev. 1110 (2008).....	13
Michael D. Ramsey, <i>The Supremacy Clause, Original Meaning, and Modern Law,</i> 74 Ohio St. L. J. 559 (2013)	5, 9
David S. Rubenstein, <i>Administrative Federalism As Separation of Powers,</i> 72 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 171 (2015)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Short-Term Lender Act, 2008 Ohio Laws File 91 (Sub. H.B. 545).....	14
Adam C. Smith & Todd Zywicki, <i>Behavior, Paternalism, and Policy: Evaluating Consumer Financial Protection,</i> 9 NYU J.L. & Liberty 201 (2015)	16, 17
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> (2018)	3
Herbert Wechsler, <i>The Political Safeguards of Federalism: The Role of the States in the Composition and Selection of the National Government,</i> 54 Colum. L. Rev. 543 (1954).....	8
Todd Zywicki, <i>The Case Against New Restrictions on Payday Lending,</i> Mercatus Center Working Paper No. 09-28 (July 2009)	15
